

The Bihar Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

11 CHAITRA 1936(S) (NO.PATNA 335) PATNA, TUESDAY, 1ST APRIL 2014

Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission

Vidyut Bhawan-II, J.L. Nehru Marg, Patna 800 001

NOTIFICATION

The 28th March, 2014

No. BERC-SMP-No.-15/2013-03—In exercise of powers conferred under section 61 read with section 181(2)(zd) of Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) and all other powers enabling the Commission in this behalf, the Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby amends the Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Tariff Determination from Solar Energy Sources) Regulations, 2010 notified vide no. BERC-Reg/Solar-2/2010-03-247 dated 2nd August, 2010.

- 1. Short Title, extent and commencement:
 - (i) These regulations may be called the Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Tariff Determination from Solar Energy Sources) (2nd Amendment) Regulations, 2014.
 - (ii) These regulations extend to the whole of the State of Bihar.

- (iii) These regulations shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Bihar Gazette.
- 2. Amendment in Regulation 34-

The following shall be added after end of the regulation 34:-

"However, the qualification criteria under clause 2.5(D) Domestic Content stipulated in Section 2 of the 'GUIDELINES FOR SELECTION OF SOLAR PV PROJECTS' under JNNSM regarding mandatory provision for use of cells and modules manufactured in India, shall not be applicable for the PV projects not covered under JNNSM."

By order of the Commission,

Parmanand Singh,

Secretary.

PUBLISHED AND PRINTED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT,
BIHAR SECRETARIAT PRESS, PATNA.
Bihar Gazette (Extra) 335—571+400—Egazette
Website: http://egazette.bih.nic.in